Substantial
Holder

Shares Shareholding
at Record
Date

Entitlement
Options

Subscription
Sum $

Timothy
Neesham

4,741,000 9.07% 948,200 4,741

As the Entitlement Offer is for Options, there will be no change to the substantial
holder on completion of the Entitlement Offer.

 Pro-forma statement of financial position

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 August 2022 and the unaudited pro-forma
balance sheet as at 31 August 2022 shown below have been prepared on the basis
of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes
to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information
on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is
presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures
required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial
statements.

Unaudited 30
September

2022

Subsequent
Event

Pro-forma
Entitlement

Offer,
Placement

Offer and CPS
Offer

Current assets

Cash 5,389,774 223,147 5,612,921

Trade and other
receivables

75,523 - 75,523

Other current assets 54,592 - 54,592

Total current assets 5,519,889 223,147 5,743,036

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 78,760 - 78,760

Other non-current assets 90,682 - 90,682

Exploration and
evaluation expenditure

2,636,436 - 2,636,436

Total non-current
assets

2,805,878 - 2,805,878

TOTAL ASSETS 8,325,767 223,147 8,548,914

Current liabilities

Creditors and
borrowings

209,402 - 209,402

 Page 18 of 46

Unaudited 30
September

2022

Subsequent
Event

Pro-forma
Entitlement

Offer,
Placement

Offer and CPS
Offer

Total current liabilities 209,402 - 209,402

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 69,756 - 69,756

Total non-current
liabilities

69,756 - 69,756

TOTAL LIABILITIES 279,158 - 279,158

NET ASSETS
(LIABILITIES)

8,046,609 223,147 8,269,756

Equity

Contributed equity 9,400,213 (172,853) 9,227,360

Reserves 1,104,963 946,000 2,050,963

Accumulated losses (2,458,567) (550,000) (3,008,567)

TOTAL EQUITY 8,046,609 223,147 8,269,756

Notes

(a) On 19 September 2022, the Company issued 10,000,000 Shares at an issue
price of $0.425 per Share under the Placement issued under the Company’s
Listing Rule 7.1 and 7.1A placement capacity to unrelated sophisticated
investors to raise $4,250,000.

(b) The Company is seeking Shareholder approval to issue the balance of the
Placement Shares (being 635,294 Shares) (Tranche 2 Shares) to the
Directors (or their nominees) at the 2022 Annual General Meeting scheduled
for 21 November 2022.

(c) The CPS Fees for the Placement totalling $638,118 have already been paid
by the Company to CPS out of the Placement proceeds.